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 2353  SHRI ABIR RANJAN BISWAS:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the total budget allocated and utilized for the Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) scheme in the financial year 2022-23, State-wise and sector-wise;

(b) the number of projects sanctioned and completed under the DDU-GKY scheme in the financial year 2022-23, State-wise and sector-wise;

(c) the number of candidates trained and placed under the DDU-GKY scheme in the financial year 2022-23, State-wise, sector-wise and community-wise; and

(d) the average wage and retention rate of the candidates placed under the DDU-GKY scheme in the financial year 2022-23, State-wise and sector-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a): Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) is a demand-driven scheme where funds are not allocated state-wise / sector-wise. However, during 2022-23, a total of Rs. 94.05 crore had been allocated and Rs. 92.84 crore had been utilized in DDU-GKY. The detail of state-wise funds released during 2022-23 is given in Annexure-I

(b): During 2022-23, no projects were sanctioned under DDU-GKY by any of the States/UTs. Further, information on completed projects is not maintained centrally.


(c): The number of candidates trained and placed under the DDU-GKY scheme in the financial year 2022-23, State-wise, community-wise in Annexure-II and sector-wise in Annexure-III.


(d): Information on average wage rate and retention rate of the candidates placed under the DDU-GKY in 2022-23 is not maintained centrally.


*****


Annexure-1

Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) of Unstarred Rajya Sabha Question No. 2353 due for reply on 09.08.2023.

States
Funds released in 2022-23

(Rs. in lakhs)
A&N Islands 0.00
Andhra Pradesh 0.00
Arunachal Pradesh 0.00
Assam 0.00
Bihar 0.00
Chhattisgarh 0.00
Goa 0.00
Gujarat 0.00
Haryana 0.00
Himachal Pradesh 2665.68
Jammu & Kashmir 58.82
Jharkhand 1682.50
Karnataka 44.81
Kerala 0.00
Madhya Pradesh 2096.97
Maharashtra 0.00
Manipur 0.00
Meghalaya 42.56
Mizoram 0.00
Nagaland 0.00
Odisha 175.77
Pudducherry 35.76
Punjab 1647.89
Rajasthan 0.00
Sikkim 0.00
Tamilnadu 50.86
Telangana 0.00
Tripura 37.38
Uttar Pradesh 0.00
Uttarakhand 43.86
West Bengal 0.00

Total 8582.86
Source: Records of DDU-GKY


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply of part (c) of Unstarred Rajya Sabha Question No. 2353 due

for reply on 09.08.2023.

State / UT

Trained

(Total)
Placed

(Total)

Trained

(SC

category)

Placed
(SC

category)

Trained

(ST

category)

Placed

(ST

category)
ANDAMAN &

NICOBAR ISLANDS 133 37
0 0

11 0
ANDHRA PRADESH 18484 13952 1401 415 438 117
ARUNACHAL

PRADESH 608 264
1 0

46 35
ASSAM 11864 5852 108 16 275 59
BIHAR 11490 7346 739 168 210 69
CHHATTISGARH 9725 7637 157 78 464 199
GUJARAT 2912 1121 81 58 215 19
HARYANA 5553 2524 1596 244 4 0
HIMACHAL PRADESH 3967 2302 555 304 127 65
JAMMU & KASHMIR 5426 2294 40 17 10 20
JHARKHAND 10113 7194 516 97 1265 297
KARNATAKA 3757 2382 247 50 85 27
KERALA 8335 5038 310 80 148 24
MADHYA PRADESH 15652 11705 1031 352 1311 397
MAHARASHTRA 5872 2327 143 29 127 23
MANIPUR 1921 748 3 1 6 1
MEGHALAYA 2165 1247 1 0 276 80
MIZORAM 344 310 0 0 49 53
NAGALAND 2371 1516 7 1 455 169
ODISHA 16475 11305 309 310 320 410
PUDUCHERRY 844 236 14 11 0 0
PUNJAB 8119 7721 1893 589 1 2
RAJASTHAN 5819 4846 302 43 360 19
SIKKIM 859 322 20 5 70 2
TAMIL NADU 15224 9538 2753 615 129 27
TELANGANA 4136 1126 13 23 2 9
TRIPURA 2244 975 73 16 173 45
UTTAR PRADESH 36438 16726 4727 574 132 12
UTTARAKHAND 8275 4674 936 307 157 52
WEST BENGAL 9239 3872 429 86 215 58

Total 2,28,364 1,37,137 18,405  4,489  7,081  2,290


Source: DDU-GKY MIS (kaushalbharat.gov.in)


Annexure-III

Annexure referred to in reply of part (c) of Unstarred Rajya Sabha Question No. 2353 due

for reply on 09.08.2023.

Sector Trained Placed
AEROSPACE AND AVIATION 553 256

AGRICULTURE 445 289
APPAREL MADE UPS AND HOME FURNISHINGS 43908 28385
AUTOMOTIVE 6864 4675
BEAUTY & WELLNESS 1893 1465
BANKING, FINANCIAL SERVICES AND

INSURANCE (BFSI) 3761 2514
CAPITAL GOODS 4523 3332
CONSTRUCTION 12050 6523
DOMESTIC WORKERS 704 219
ELECTRONICS 18389 12358
FOOD PROCESSING 1469 1029
FURNITURE AND FITTINGS 0 16
GEMS AND JEWELLERY 0 0
GREEN JOBS 1550 712
HANDICRAFTS AND CARPET 0 0
HEALTHCARE 23534 13053
HYDROCARBON 0 2
INFRASTRUCTURE EQUIPMENT 129 56
INSTRUMENTATION 518 242
IRON AND STEEL 190 117
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT)-

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ENABLED

SERVICES (ITES) 23384 14098
LEATHER 890 349
LIFE SCIENCES 356 128
LOGISTICS 20951 12341
MANAGEMENT, ENTREPRENEURSHIP AND

PROFESSIONAL SKILLS  2997 1968
MEDIA & ENTERTAINMENT 958 324
MINING 26 49
PLUMBING 452 138
POWER 2034 1172
RETAIL 28306 14978
RUBBER 858 936
SPORTS, PHYSICAL EDUCATION, FITNESS &

LEISURE 33 0
TELECOM 4534 2763
TEXTILE 1971 1141
TEXTILES 29 11
TOURISM & HOSPITALITY 20105 11498

Total 228364 137137
Source: DDU-GKY MIS (kaushalbharat.gov.in)

